Outotec

Statement by the Board of Directors on the events that have occurred after the interim report 1 January 2019 – 30 June 2019 that have an essential effect on the state of Outotec Oyj (the "Company")

The events that have occurred after the interim report 1 January 2019 – 30 June 2019 published on 26 July 2019 that have an essential effect on the state of the Company appear from the stock exchange releases published by the Company. The stock exchange releases are available for the shareholders on the Company's website at the address www.outotec.com/company/investors/.

The Company has announced in detail the combination of the Company and the Minerals business of Metso Corporation by way of a partial demerger of Metso Corporation in a stock exchange release published on 4 July 2019, which is available for the shareholders on the Company's website at the above-mentioned address.

In addition, the Company has on 8 August 2019 announced in a stock exchange release that it has booked over EUR 200 million in its 2019 third quarter order intake from its approximately EUR 250 million contract with Baikal Mining Company announced on 7 June 2019. The main deliveries of the Company are expected to take place in 2020. This stock exchange release is also available for the shareholders on the Company's website at the above-mentioned address.

Paper copies of the stock exchange releases that have been published after the interim report 1 January 2019 – 30 June 2019 are available at the Extraordinary General Meeting on 29 October 2019 as enclosures to this statement. The interim report 1 January 2019 – 30 September 2019 of the Company will be published on 25 October 2019, whereafter it will be available for the shareholders on the Company's website at the address www.outotec.com/company/investors/.

Espoo, 11.9.2019

OUTOTEC OYJ

Board of Directors